Information regarding individuals with pending criminal cases, who have been selected as candidates, along with the reasons for such selection, as also as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates.

(As per the Commission's directions issued in pursuance of the Order dated 13.02.2020 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Contempt Petition (C) no. 2192 of 2018 in WP(C) no. 536 of 2011)

Name of Political Party

Bharatiya Janata Party

Name of the Election

Delhi Legislative Assembly Election 2025

Name of State/UT

NCT of Delhi

I

(1) Name of the Constituency:

AC No. 13- ROHINI, Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate:

SH. VIJENDER GUPTA

SI.						
1.	Criminal antecedents					
	a.	Nature of	Criminal	Complaint	Criminal	Criminal
		the	Complaint	under Section	Complaint	Complaint
		Offences	under Section	200 of the	under	under
			200 of the Code	Code of	Section	Section 200
			of Criminal	Criminal	199/200 of	of the Code
			Procedure, 1973	Procedure,	Code of	of Criminal
			for commission	1973 for	Criminal	Procedure,
			of offence	commission of	Procedure,	1973 for
			defamation	offence of	1973 for	commission
			under Section	defamation	commission	of offences
			499/500/504 of	under Section	of offences	under
			the Indian Penal	499/501 of the	under	Section 500
			Code, 1860,	Indian Penal	Section 499,	read with
				Code, 1860.	500, 501 &	Section 34 of
					502 read	the Indian
					with Section	Penal Code,
					34 & 35 of	

				the Indian Penal Code, 1860.	1860.
b	. Case no.	Ct Case No 25/2021.	Complaint Case No 15/2021	Ct Cases No17/2019	Complaint case No 05/2021
C.	Name of the Court	Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ld. Rouse Avenue District Court Complex. New Delhi	Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ld. Rouse Avenue District Court Complex, New Delhi	Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ld. Rouse Avenue District Court Complex, New Delhi	Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ld. Rouse Avenue District Court Complex, New Delhi.
d	. Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	NO	NO	NO	NO
e	Date of conviction, if any	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICAB LE	NOT APPLICAB LE
f	Details of Punishm	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICAB LE	NOT APPLICAB LE

	undergon				
	e, if any			9	
	c,,				
g.	Any	Petition filed	Petition filed	Petition filed	Petition filed
	other	before the	before the	before the	before the
	informati	Hon'ble High	Hon'ble High	Hon'ble	Hon'ble
	on	Court of Delhi	Court of Delhi	High Court	High Court
	required	in the case titled	in the case	of Delhi in	of Delhi in
	to be	'VIJENDER	titled	the case	the case
	given	GUPTA V.	'VIJENDER	titled 'Sh.	titled
		STATE (N.C.T.	GUPTA V.	Vijender	'RAMVIR
		OF DELHI) &	STATE NCT	Gupta V.	SINGH
		ANR.' CRL.	OF DELHI &	Imran	BIDHURI
		M.C NO	ANR.' CRL.	Hussain &	V. DELHI
		3467/2022	M.C NO	Ors.' Crl.	JAL
		seeking	2964/2021	Mc No	BOARD &
		quashing of the	seeking	833/2021	ORS.' CRL.
		summoning	quashing of the	seeking	M.C NO
		Order and the	summoning	quashing of	3185/2021
		consequential	Order and the	the	seeking
		proceedings	consequential	summoning	quashing of
		emanating	proceedings	Order and	the
		therefrom.	emanating	the entire	summoning
			therefrom.	criminal	Order and
			Stay was	proceedings.	the
			granted by	Interim stay	consequentia
			Hon'ble High	was granted	I proceedings
			Court on	by Hon'ble	emanating
			24.11.2021.	High Court	therefrom.
				on	Stay was
				10.03.2021.	granted by
					Hon'ble
					High Court

					on
					08.12.2021
2.	The reasons for	Sh. VIJENDER	GUPTA is a	senior leader a	and having a
	the selection of	distinguished po	olitical career.	He is sitting	Member of
	the selection of distinguished political career. He is sitting Member the candidate. Legislative Assembly of Delhi from Assembly Constituency				
	Selection shall be	Rohini and he en	joys huge popular	rity in the consti	tuency having
	with reference to	a positive con	nect with the e	lectorate. He	has excellent
	the		ies. These qualific		
	qualifications,	of a leader who	has risen his way	through the ran	ks and enjoye
	achievements	support of the pa		and the	no una enjoys
	and merit of the				
	candidate, and				
	not mere				
	"winnability" at				
	the polls (not				
	more than 100				
	words)				
3.	Reasons as to	The case pendin	g is trivial in natu		
	why other		ilable in nature. H		
	individuals		governance of th		
	without criminal		ighlighting the so		
	antecedents		e Party in Power in		or the public
	could not be		,		
	selected as				
	candidates (not				
	more than 100				
	words)				

## II.

(1) Name of the Constituency: AC No. 40, New Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate: SH. PARVESH SAHIB SINGH

SI.				
<b>51.</b>				
1.	Crimi	inal antecedents		
	a.	Nature of the Offences	Allegation of making defamatory statements against Manish Sisodia for his involvement in corruption in building of classroom in Delhi.	N/A
	b.	Case no.	Cr. Case No. 51 of 2019	N/A
	c.	Name of the Court	Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ld. Rouse Avenue District Court Complex, New Delhi	N/A
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	NO	N/A
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	N/A	N/A
	f.	Details of Punishment undergone, if any	N/A	N/A
	g.	Any other information required to be given	Petition under sec 482 of Cr.P.C before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court bearing Crl. Mc. No. 422 of 2023, praying for quashing of the Summoning Order and the entire criminal proceedings emanating therefrom.  Stay was granted vide order dated 25.01.2023	N/A

2.	The reasons for the selection of the	Sh Darvoch Sahih Start
		Sh. Parvesh Sahib Singh is a popular youth
	candidate. Selection shall be with	leader, having a remarkable political
	reference to the qualifications,	journey. He has a good public image and
	achievements and merit of the	has been known for his helping nature. He
	candidate, and not mere	has excellent leadership qualities. He enjoys
	"winnability" at the polls (not more	a stellar connect with the young electorate.
	than 100 words)	Local leadership of the party has
		recommended his name owing to his
		dynamic public image as well as
		unequivocal support of the party cadres and
		Karyakartas.
3.	Pagazza	
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals	The case which is pending against him are
	without criminal antecedents could	politically motivated. Being a man of such a
	not be selected as candidates (not	stature he has been targeted very often by
	more than 100 words)	various people to tarnish his political image.

## Ш.

(1) Name of the Constituency: AC No. 4, Adarsh Nagar, Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate: SH. Raj Kumar Bhatia

SI.		,		
1.	Crim	inal antecedents		
	a.	Nature of the Offences	The offence is related disobedience to order of public servant.	NA
	b.	Case no.	CRL. CASE NO. 3957/2023	NA
	c.	Name of the Court	CJM, NORTH WEST, DELHI	NA
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	No	NA

		Data of consistion if	NOT ADDITION DI E	2.71	
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NOT APPLICABLE	N/A	
	f.	Details of Punishment	NOT APPLICABLE	N/A	
		undergone, if any			
		gono, n uniy			
	g.	Any other information	NOT APPLICABLE	N/A	
	ρ.	•	NOTAFFLICABLE	N/A	
		required to be given			
2.	The 1	reasons for the selection of	Sh. Raj Kumar Bhatia is a senior	leader and	
	the c	andidate. Selection shall be	having a distinguished political ca	areer. He is	
	with	reference to the	presently the Vice President of	Bharatiya	
	quali	fications, achievements and	Janata Party, Delhi Pradesh. He e	enjoys huge	
	merit	of the candidate, and not	popularity in the constituency having a positive		
	mere	"winnability" at the polls	connect with the electorate. He has excellent		
	(not	more than 100 words)	leadership qualities. Being a senior leader he is		
			best acquainted with the problems	of people of	
			his area. He enjoys support of the pa	arty cadre.	
3.	Reas	ons as to why other	The case pending is trivial in nati	ure and the	
	indiv	iduals without criminal	section imposed is bailable in natu	ure. He has	
	ante	cedents could not be selected	been raising his voice ag	gainst the	
	as ca	andidates (not more than 100	misgovernance of the ruling party a	nd has been	
	word	ls)	successful in highlighting the scams	and loot of	
			the public exchequer by the Party	in Power in	
			the State.		

## IV.

Name of the Constituency: AC No. 6, Rithala, Delhi
 Name of the Candidate: SH. KULWANT RANA

SI.												
1.	Crimi	nal antece	dents									
	a.	Nature	of	the	The	offence is	The	offence	is	The	offence	is

 <del></del>	066			
	Offences	related to	related to	related to
		disobedience	Abetment to	disobedience to
		to order duly	commit suicide.	order duly
		promulgated		promulgated by a
		by a public		public servant and
		servant.		assault or
				criminal force to
				deter public
				servant from
				discharge of his
				duty.
b.	Case no.	FIR NO.	FIR NO.	R -532663/2016
		252/2022, PS-	1474/2021, PS-	
		BUDH	MANGOL PURI	
		VIHAR		
c.	Name of the	CHARGESHE	SUMMONS	Judicial
-	Court	ET NOT		
	Court	FILED	NOT SENT	Magistrate First Class, North
		TILLD		West, Delhi.
				west, Denn.
d.	Whether charges	NO	NO	YES
	have been framed			
	or not (Yes/No)			
e.	Date of	NOT	NOT	02.12.2024
	conviction, if any	APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE	
		NOT	NOT	Nom
f.	Details of		NOT	NOT
	Punishment	APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE
	undergone, if any			
g.	Any other	NOT	NOT	Although
	information	APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE	convicted,
	required to be			sentence has not
		1		1

	•			yet been decided	
	given				
				by the court.	
2.	The reasons for the		leader having a dis		
2.	selection of the		erved as the vice pr		
	candidate. Selection shall		le has risen from the		
	be with reference to the	was elected as	one of the young	gest MLAs of the	
	qualifications,	Assembly at on	e point of time. H	le has been former	
	achievements and merit	MLA of Delhi f	or multiple terms. H	le is famous among	
	of the candidate, and not	the voters as	a hardworking in	dividual and also	
	mere "winnability" at the	possesses a dynamic presence among the general public			
	polls (not more than 100	in the constitue	ncy. These qualifica	tions reflect stellar	
	words)	qualities of a lea	nder who has risen h	is way through the	
		ranks and enjoys	s support of the party	cadre.	
			t the mod	ure He has been	
3.	Reasons as to why other	The case pendi	ng is trivial in nat	die. Tie has been	
	individuals without	raising his voice	ce against the misg	governance of the	
	criminal antecedents	ruling party and	has been successful	in highlighting the	
	could not be selected as	scams and loot	of the public excheq	uer by the Party in	
	candidates (not more	Power in the Sta	te.		
	than 100 words)				

## V.

(1) Name of the Constituency: AC No. 64- ROHTAS NAGAR, Delhi (2) Name of the Candidate: SH. JITENDER KUMAR

SI.			1000000		
1.	Crimi	nal antecedents			
	a.	Nature of the Offences	The offence of obstructing a public servant from discharging the duty.	Complainant has alleged that he was beaten up confined & threatened by some persons	deponent had

b.	Case no.	0.4/11/0.5		
D.	Case no.	84/11/97	FIR NO.	NOT
			430/2016, PS-	AVAILABLE
			FARISH	
			BAZAR,	
			DELHI	
c.	NT.			
C.	Name of the	LD. M.M02, WEST	NOT	NOT
	Court	DISTRICT, TIS	APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE
		HAZARI		
		COURTS, DELHI		
d.	Whether			
u.	charges have	YES	NO	NO
	been framed or			
	not (Yes/No)			
e.	Date of	20.10.2015	NOT	NOT
	conviction, if		APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE
	any			
f.	Details of	NOT	No.	
1.				NOT
	Punishment	APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE
	undergone, if			
	any			
g.	Any other	Statutory	NOT	NOT
	information	Criminal Appeal was filed before	APPLICABLE	APPLICABLE
	required to be	ASJ, FTC-West,		
	given	Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi		
		and vide		
		judgment dated		
		02.06.2017, conviction for		=
		offence U/s 186		
		IPC was set		
		aside and conviction for		
		commission of		-
		offences U/s		

		332/353/34 IPC			
		was upheld.			
		Vide order dated			
		17.07.2017 in			
		Criminal Appeal			
		no. 54213 of			
		2016, Ms. Smita			
		Garg, ASJ			
		(FTC)-West, Tis Hazari Court			
		Delhi released			
		the deponent on			
		probation of			
		good conduct			
		for a period of			
		one year on			
	*	furnishing bond			
		in the sum of			
		Rs. 10,000 with			
	TDI C 1	surety.			
2.	The reasons for the	Sh. Jitender Kumar is a senior leader and having a			
	selection of the	distinguished political career. He is sitting Member of			
	candidate. Selection	Legislative Assembly of Delhi from Assembly			
	shall be with reference	Selection Legislative Assembly of Delhi from Assembly			
	to the qualifications,	popularity in the constituency having a positive			
	achievements and	connect with the electorate. He has excellent			
	merit of the candidate,	leadership qualities. These qualifications reflect stellar			
	and not mere	qualities of a leader who has risen his way through the			
	"winnability" at the	ranks and enjoys support of the party cadre.			
	polls (not more than				
	100 words)				
	7	The cases pending are trivial in nature and nearly all			
3.	Reasons as to why				
	other individuals	the sections imposed are bailable in nature. He has			
	without criminal	been raising his voice against the misgovernance of the			
	antecedents could not	ruling party and has been successful in highlighting the			
	be selected as	scams and loot of the public exchequer by the Party in			
	candidates (not more	Power in the State.			
	than 100 words)				

(1) Name of the Constituency:

(2) Name of the Candidate: AC No. 31, Vikas Puri, New Delhi SH. PANKAJ KUMAR SINGH

No.			SH. PANKAJ KUMAR SINGH
	Crim	inal antecedents	
	а.		FIR bearing FIR No. 212 of 2013 was registered under sections 186/353 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 at Nihal Vihar, Police Station for the offence of causing obstruction of a public servant while they are performing their duties.
	b.	Case no.	Cr. Case No. 67503 of 2016
	c.	Name of the Court	Court of Sh. Shashank Nandam Bhatt, Metropolitan Magistrate, West District, Tis Hazari Court.
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	
	e.	Date of conviction, is	fNOT APPLICABLE
	f.	Details of Punishment undergone, it	fNOT APPLICABLE
	g.	Any other	NO

/	
/_	required to be
	given
	The reasons for the He is a respectable member of the society i.e. dentist by
2.	selection of the profession and is very popular amongst the local population
	sandidate. Selection and enjoys support of the local electorate. There is only one
	shall be with reference FIR against him that is recent. Majority of the local party
	to the qualifications, workers in the said A.C. look upto him for his leadership
	achievements and meritskills and are keen to have him as their representative in the
	of the candidate, and Vidhan Sabha. Thus, the party deemed it fit to select him as a
	of the candidate, and Vidnan Saona. Thus, the party desired
	not mere "winnability" candidate.
	at the polls (not more
	than 100 words)
	Reasons as to why other Keeping in view, the services being rendered by him in the
3.	and considering there is only one in a
	individuals without constituency and considering more many without constituency and considering more many and considering more more more more more more more more
	criminal antecedents him which is foisted as a result of political vendetta, the party
	could not be selected as has preferred him over any other candidate.
	candidates (not more
	than 100 words)

#### VII

(1) Name of the Constituency:
AC No. 33, Dwarka, New Delhi
SH. PRADYUMN SINGH RAJPUT
SH. PRADYUMN SINGH RAJPUT

(1	(1) Name of the Constitution (2) Name of the Candidate: SH. PRADYUMN SING							
SI No.	·							
1.	Crimi	inal antece	dent	ts				
	a.	Nature	of	the	COMPLAINT	BEING		ING FIR
		Offences			COMPLAINT		NUMBER	123/2012 3.05.2012 PS
					CNRDLCT02-016387-2 Mayapuri.		DELHI CA	
					FACTORY WITHOUT	CONSENT	CAUSING	MISCHIEF

		TO OPERATE	
b.			CAUSING DAMAGE OBSTRUCTION A PUBLIC SERVENT IN DISCHARGE OF PUBLIC FUNCTION.
	Case no.	7471/2019	50176/2016
c.	Name of Court	the COURT OF SH. MAYA MITTAL ACJM SPL ACT, HAZARI COURTS DELHI	ANK COURT OF SH TIZRAHUL JAIN MM 08, PATIALA HOUSE COURTS ND
d.	Whether charges been frame not (Yes/No		NO
e.	Date conviction, any	ofNOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
f.	Details Punishmen undergone any		NOT APPLICABLE
	g. Any informati required given		NO

reasons for the He is a respected figure in the community, widely admired by selection of the the local population and enjoys strong support from the candidate. Selection electorate. There is only one recent FIR filed against him. shall be with reference Most local party workers in the constituency regard him to the qualifications, highly for his leadership abilities and are eager to have him achievements and merit represent them in the Vidhan Sabha. Therefore, the party of the candidate, and decided to nominate him as a candidate.

not mere "winnability" at the polls (not more than 100 words)

Reasons as to why other Considering his contributions to the constituency and the fact individuals without that the single FIR against him is a result of political vendetta, criminal antecedents the party has chosen him over other candidates.

could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)

#### VIII

(1) Name of the Constituency:

AC No. 09, KIRARI, New Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate:

SH. BAJRANG SHUKLA

SI No.				
1,	Crim	inal antecedents		
	a.	Nature of the	FIR BEING FIR NO. 333/2013. PS	
		Offences	AMAN VIHAR NEW DELHI	
	b.	Case no.	CR. 536539/16	
			eCOURT OF SH. DEEPAK VATS,	
	c.	Name of th		
		Court	ACJM NORTH WEST, ROHIN	
			COURTS	

	Whether YES	
d.	charges have	
	been framed or	
	not (Yes/No)	
e.	Date of NOT APPLICABLE	
	conviction, if	
	any	
	any	
f.	Details of NOT APPLICABLE	
	Punishment	
	undergone, if	
	any	
	any	
	g. Any other NO	
	information	
	required to be	
	given	
		munity, widely admired by
2.	The reasons for the He is a respected figure in the com	
	selection of the the local He is widely recognized candidate. Selection community, and his popularity ex	tends throughout the local
	shall be with reference population, where he has gained s	ignificant support from the
	shall be with reference population, where he has games	
	to the qualifications, electorate.	
	achievements and merit of the candidate, and	
	not mere "winnability"	
	at the polls (not more	
	1: contributions to	the constituency and the fac
3		ne party has chosen him over
	individuals without the single criminal antecedents other candidates.	
	could not be selected as	
	candidates (not more	
	Canus	

than 100 words)	

IX

(1) Name of the Constituency:

AC NO. 30, JANAKPURI, NEW DELHI

SH. ASHISH SOOD (2) Name of the Candidate:

(1) 1	vame of the Consider	e: SH. ASHISH SOOD
(2) I	Name of the Candidate	
I No.		
	riminal antecedents	
$\mathbf{C}_{1}$	I IIIIIIIIII WAR	52/89 PS
	Nature of the	FIR BEING FIR NO. 52/89. PS
a.	1,440	MAURICE NAGAR NEW DELHI
	Offences	
		NOT SUMMONED BY ANY
b.	Case no.	1,05
		COURT
		SUMMONED BY ANY
	Name of the	NOT SUMMONED BY ANY
c.	, Tame	COURT
	Court	
		NOT APPLICABLE
d	. Whether	NOT THE P
	charges have	
	been framed or	
	not (Yes/No)	
}		NOT APPLICABLE
e.		NOTAL
	conviction, if	
	any	
	01	NOT APPLICABLE
f.	Details	
	Punishment	
	undergone, if	
	any	

	Any other NO
	information required to be given
2.	The reasons for the There is an old case dating back several years, but he has selection of the never been summoned by any court in relation to it. Despite candidate. Selection these incidents, his leadership qualities continue to inspire shall be with reference confidence, and he remains a popular choice among the local to the qualifications, party workers, who are eager to have him represent them in achievements and merit the vidhan sabha. Taking all these factors into account, the of the candidate, and party has chosen him as their candidate.  not mere "winnability" at the polls (not more than 100 words)
3.	Reasons as to why other Considering his contributions to the constituency and the fact individuals without that the single FIR that too with no summons by any court of criminal antecedents law against him, the party has chosen him over other could not be selected as candidates.  candidates (not more than 100 words)

# XI

(1) Name of the Constituency: AC No. 25, Moti Nagar

(2) Name of the Candidate: SH. HARISH KHURANA

SI.				
1.	Crin	ninal antecedents		
	a.	Nature of the Offences	Allegation of making defamatory statements against Manish Sisodia for his involvment in corruption	N/A

			in building of classroom in Delhi.	
	ь.	Case no.		
	c.	Name of the Court	Cr. Case No. 51 of 2019  Ld. Additional Chief Judicial  Magistrate, Ld B	N/A N/A
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	Avenue District Court Complex, New Delhi	
	e.	Date of conviction, if any		N/A
	f.	Details of Punishment	N/A	N/A
	g.	undergone, if any	A 46000	N/A
		required to be given	Petition under sec 482 of Cr.P.C before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court bearing Crl. Mc. No. 422 of 2023, praying for quashing of the Summoning Order and the entire criminal proceedings emanating therefrom.  Stay was granted by Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 25.1.2023.	N/A
2.	The reasons for the selection of the candidate. Selection shall be with reference to the qualifications,		Sh. Harish Khurana is a senior leader. He was the Secretary of BJP, Delhi Pradesh. In addition, he was a Convenor of Public	
	achievements and merit of the candidate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls (not more		Relation Cell, BJP, Delhi Pradesh and has a good public image. He has excellent leadership qualities. Local leadership of the	

	than 100 words)	BJP has recommended his name due to his dynamic public image.
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)	men is pending against him is

BHARATIYA JANATA PARTY, DELHI PRADESH